service periods. In addition, IFRS 15 requires us to allocate the transaction price of each performance obligation in a
contract in proportion to its stand-alone selling price when we provide a wireless telecommunications service contract
together with a digital handset to a customer. We expect that this change will negatively impact our wireless service
revenue, but positively impact our wireless device sales revenue. In connection with this, the difference between the
revenue recognized for the wireless device sale and the transaction price will be recorded as a contract asset that will
be amortized over the expected wireless service period to offset the relevant wireless service revenue.

We plan to adopt IFRS 15 by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the
opening balance of retained earnings as of January 1, 2018. We elected to apply IFRS 15 retrospectively only to
contracts that were not completed as of January 1, 2018. The following table sets forth the expected financial impact
of the adoption of IFRS 15 on our statement of financial position as of January 1, 2018 based on our evaluation to
date.

As of December 31,
2017

(Before
adoption

of
IFRS 15) Adjustments

As of January 1,
2018

(After
adoption

of IFRS 15)
(In billions of Won)

Current Assets 6,201.9 1,804.1 8,006.0
Accounts receivable � trade, net 2,126.0 (4.3) 2,121.7
Prepaid expenses 197.0 1,695.7 1,892.7
Contract assets � multiple performance obligations � 112.2 112.2
Contract assets � right of return � 0.5 0.5
Others 3,878.9 � 3,878.9
Non-Current Assets 27,226.8 718.8 27,945.6
Long-term prepaid expenses 90.8 693.3 784.1
Long-term contract assets � multiple performance obligations � 30.4 30.4
Deferred tax assets 88.1 (4.9) 83.2
Others 27,047.9 � 27,047.9
Total Assets 33,428.7 2,522.9 35,951.6
Current Liabilities 7,109.1 12.5 7,121.6
Provisions 52.1 (0.2) 51.9
Contract liabilities � 114.3 114.3

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 102

Receipts in advance 161.3 (161.3) �
Unearned revenue 175.7 (175.7) �
Withholdings 961.5 235.4 1,196.9
Others 5,758.5 � 5,758.5
Non-Current Liabilities 8,290.4 610.4 8,900.8
Long-term contract liabilities � 19.1 19.1
Long-term unearned revenue 7.1 (7.1) �
Other non-current liabilities 44.1 (0.9) 43.2
Deferred tax liabilities 978.7 599.3 1,578.0
Others 7,260.5 � 7,260.5
Total Liabilities 15,399.5 622.9 16,022.4
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company 17,842.2 1,900.0 19,742.2
Share capital 44.6 � 44.6
Capital surplus and others 196.4 � 196.4
Retained earnings 17,835.9 1,900.0 19,735.9
Reserves (234.7) � (234.7)
Non-controlling interests 187.0 � 187.0
Total Shareholders� Equity 18,029.2 1,900.0 19,929.2

48

Edgar Filing: SK TELECOM CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Our preliminary assessment of the financial impact resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 did not indicate any material
impact on our consolidated financial statements if such adoptions were applied as of December 31, 2017. Our
preliminary assessments in connection with IFRS 9 and 15 set forth herein are subject to change. The expected impact
of the adoption of IFRS 16 on our consolidated results of operations and financial position is currently unknown or
cannot be reasonably estimated.

Operating Results